

No. 11-1063

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

KEVIN MURRAY,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

V.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; FEDERAL
RESERVE SYSTEM BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE
FEDERAL RESERVE,**
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE LAWRENCE P. ZATKOFF
Civil Case No. 08-15147

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT J. MUISE, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DRIVE
P.O. BOX 393
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48106
(734) 827-2001

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID YERUSHALMI, P.C.
P.O. BOX 6358
CHANDLER, ARIZONA 85246
(646) 262-0500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. PLAINTIFF HAS STANDING TO ASSERT HIS ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CHALLENGE.....	8
II. DEFENDANTS CANNOT REFUTE THE OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE THAT THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AND AIG ARE “ENTWINED” AND HAVE CREATED A SYMBIOTIC RELATIONSHIP SUCH THAT THE ACTIONS OF AIG ARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE GOVERNMENT.....	20
III. DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS ARE SUFFICIENTLY LIKELY TO BE PERCEIVED AS AN ENDORSEMENT OF RELIGION IN VIOLATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	24
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
SUPPLEMENTAL ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF ADDITIONAL RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	8, 17
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009)	18, 25
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	24
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	25
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	15
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	11, 18
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....	12
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	1, 25

<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	17
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	15
<i>Murray v. Geithner</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	3
<i>Pedreira v. Ky. Baptist Homes for Children</i> , 579 F.3d 722 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	24
<i>Siggers-El v. Barlow</i> , 412 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2005)	2
<u>Statutes</u>	
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 203(c)(4)	23
12 U.S.C. § 5211	13, 16
12 U.S.C. § 5225	16
12 U.S.C. § 5235	7
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)	21
<u>Constitution</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	<i>passim</i>
